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FINAL TOPLINES (MAY 15, 2020)

1. How closely have you been following the news about coronavirus, also called COVID-19, an
infectious virus that is affecting the U.S. and other countries around the world?

Following very closely .....ccooovveciiiiieeiiiecieeeeeeee, 70
Following somewhat closely........ccccocovveeeeciireeennnneen. 22
Not following that closely .......cccccveeiieiciiiiveeiieeeeeeens 6
Not really following at all........cccceeevviiveiiiiiieeeieieee, 2

Which of the following sources are you using to get information about COVID-19 and resources:
[RANDOMIZE]
Using a Using Not really
Great deal somewhat using this
2. Online information from different sources on social media,

such as Facebook, YouTube, Twitter, etc. 47 27 26
3. National media such as national TV news, news websites, or podcasts 67 23 10
4. State and local media such as local TV, newspapers, or local websites 66 25 9
5. Talking to family and friends a7 36 17
6. Information emailed or texted to me from job, schooal,

or place where my children go to school 30 31 39

7. Specifically thinking about the coronavirus or COVID-19 pandemic, what are the most important
issues facing your community that you think government should address? [MAY SELECT TWO;
RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

Increase access to coronavirus tests......ccoovvvvevevvivviiiciiiinnene 26
Help with wages and inCOmMe.......ccccovuveeiiviiieeiiiiiee e, 44
Increase access to healthcare in general........cooooeennnnnnneenn. 20
Help with child care or online education.........cccccceevvennnnneeen. 7
Need better access to protective gear, masks, gloves ......... 24
Need better access to Internet/technology ..........cccouveeeneeens 6

More honest and factual information about COVID-19....... 20
Improved access to food, medicine and basic resources ..... 26
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8. Which of the following about are true for you or someone you know, such as a friend or family
member, when it comes to access to testing for coronavirus? (check all that apply)

| have been able to get tested...... i e 15
| want to get tested but | am not sure who to ask or where to go for a

COPONAVIIUS TEST ..ttt ettt et e e et et st see saeeaeeerens 15
| want to get tested but | have heard that testing in my area is limited.............. 12
| want to get tested but do not meet the testing criteria......cccoevevecviveccene e 10
| want to get tested but do not know how to make an appointment.................. 10
| have not been tested and do not think it is necessary to get tested ................. 36
NONE Of thESE APPIY e ettt e e e e raenes 20

9. Do you have any friends or family who have become ill due to the coronavirus?

For each of the following, please indicate whether any of the circumstances apply to you or someone
in your household because of the recent coronavirus outbreak: [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

Yes No N/A

10. Continues to go to work outside of the house 41 41 18
11. Lost their job 25 57 18
12. The business that | or someone in my household owns

has been shut down or seen a drop in revenue 19 40 41
13. Had difficulty buying or finding necessities such as food,

household supplies, or medicine 40 54 6
14. Had work hours cut, or pay cut, but kept their job 45 36 19
15. Lost your employer-provided health insurance or other benefits 14 72 14
16. Had trouble making rent or mortgage payment 30 64 7
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17. [IF Q11 OR Q12=1] What type of work was the person doing who lost their job, or their business?

Retail and Sales.....c.uueveeeciiiiecceee e 25
Restaurant and food Service.......ccccoovveveivcieeeenicieee e, 19
Arts and entertainment.........cocccciiiiiee e, 7
FINANCial SEIVICES cevvviiiiciiieeee et 7
Transportation.......cccccoii, 7
Cosmetics and personal care........ccccveeeeeeeccnveeeeeeeceiiencnrneen, 4
[0 [UTor 1 d o o USSP 5
Non-profit organizations .........cccoeevveeiviiiieee e 1
Public services / local government.........cccccceeevveeireerieenennne 2
Health Care ... 3
Other (SPECITY) cuvreeeieieee et 20

18. [IF Q10=1] What type of work was the person doing who continues to go to work outside the
house?

Health Care ... 12
Restaurant and food service......cccoveiivvccciiiiieeeee e, 18
AGHICUITUNE . 3

FINaNCial SEIVICES ....ciiviiiieeeeiiie e 9
CONSEIUCTION .o e 9
DriviNg/deliVErY ....oocveeeieeieeceee et e 8
Janitorial/cleaning .......coueeeceeeeiee e 12
Non-profit organizations .........cccceeeeeeeeciiiieeeee e 3

Public services / local government..........cccceeeeveeeceeecneeennne. 8
Other (SPECITY) wuvviiiiiieiiieeeee e 16

19. [IF Q11 OR Q12=1] If the person has lost their job, has that person applied for unemployment?

Y S e, 54
NO ettt e e s e s e s e nanneeeeas 35
NOt €ligible..c e 12

20. [IF Q19=1] Has this person started receiving payments?
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21. In the last 2 months, what services or facilities have you visited, or would you visit, for health issues
and health care needs unrelated to coronavirus? (check all that apply)

How many people in your household are:

22. Between the ages of 0 — 5 years old

23. Between the ages of 6 — 17 years old

24. Between the ages of 18 — 59 years old

25. Age 60 or older

Visit doctor’s office or private clinic .......ccccceveeeeeiecnninnnnn. 34
Call doctor’s office or private clinic ........ccceecvveeeeiciieeenns 26
Community health center / cliniC.....coccevveeecieeecieeciieens 14
Hospital outpatient department.......cccccoeeeccvvveeeeeeeeeiccnnn, 6
Hospital emergency room......cccccvveeeveiveeeeiiiieeeesiiieee s 6
Urgent Care facility .....ccceeeeeeeeicciieeeee e, 9
Home remedies/ Self-Care .....ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 17
Outside the United States.......ccccvevvrrvveeeeeeeeeiecireeeeee e 3
Some Other Place .....coceveii i 8
NOE SUFE/DK ...ttt eeaee e e 13
RETUSE ettt 7
NONE..cotieiieiieeeecee e, 79
L 15
2 e 4
B e 1
4 OF MOIC.uueceeeeeeeeeeeeiccie e o 1
NONE..covteiieitceeeeecee e, 61
L 19
2 e 14
B e 3
o] g 1 0 [0 ] =T 3
N[0 o N 16
L 16
2 e 36
B e 16
V1o g1 4 [0] o= T 17
NONE..coiieieeitceeeeecee e, 59
L 20
2 e 17
B 2
v/ o Tl 0[] =IO 1
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How many people in your household are:

26. Now working from home for their job

NONE..ovteeeee e, 60
3 22
2 14
B 2
4 OF MOFC..uvvvvrererrrererererereeenens o 3

NONE...eu e 59
Lo 17
2 e 14
K J PP PPPPOPRPRPRN .8
4 OF MOFE..ceeeevevereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees o 2
28. College students now living in your home and taking online classes
NONE...ee e 78
L e 14
2 e 6
B 1
4 OF MOFE..cceeeeeieeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeee - 2

29. Is someone’s employer or your local school helping pay for any expenses while people in your
house are working from home or going to school online? (check all that apply)

No, | am not receiving any support or assistance for any expenses........ 88
Yes, work or school is helping pay for cellphone or internet charges...... 7
Yes, work or school is providing computer or tablet to use at home...... .. 6

When it comes to dealing with working from home and/or kids schooling from home, which of the
following are true for you? [RANDOMIZE]

Yes No N/A

30. Several people in my household are working and/or going to school online

and we don’t have enough computers, laptops or tablets for everyone 27 73 00
31. Online school or work has been difficult because of having unreliable
access to the internet 27 73 00
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32. [IF Q27>0] It is difficult to help my kids with onlin

because | am not as familiar with the class subjects and assignments

e schooling sometimes

50 50 00

33. [ONLY IF Q10=1] Which statement do you agree with most:

| feel safe performing my job right now. My job has the necessary procedures and
Equipment (such as hand washing, masks or gloves) to protect me and lower my

risk of contracting COVID19/coronavirus

| do not feel safe performing my job right now because my job does not have the
necessary procedures or equipment to protect me from getting COVID19/coronavirus.

My work places me at high risk of getting sick

34, Besides work responsibilities, during the past mo

nth, how often have you had to leave your home

to go to the grocery store, pharmacy or visit family or friends?

Have not left my home atall.........cccocvveeininieeinnnen. 19
About once per Week ......cooeeccviiveeeieeeeecciireeee e 49
Two to three days per week ......cccceevevevecciieveeenennnn. 22
Four to six days per Week .......cccceeeeeeevccnvveeeeeeeee e 3
EVEIY day.ueeiiii i 6
35. What has been your main method of transportation during this time?
Driveinacarbymyself ..., 65
Drive in a car with other people.....cooocciivieeeieeee, 15
Use ride sharing, such as Uber or Lyft.......ccccccoeiveeiiinnnnnnn 3
Take public transportation, such asa bus........ccceeevvveveeeeee. o 5
Ride @ BiKe coooieeeeee e 0
WaALK e 6
Use a scooter share such as Bird or Lime.......cccooeccvviveeeenn. o 0
SOMELNING EISE wevieieeiieeeee e 6
Overall, how would you rate the following services in Southeast Los Angeles given the current health
situation? [RANDOMIZE]
Excellent Very Good Good Fair Poor DK
36. School and education 12 21 28 15 6 19
37. Public transportation 12 19 23 15 6 25
38. Hospitals/health care facilities 23 25 25 12 4 12
39. Mental health services 11 20 20 13 5 30
40. Grocery stores 19 30 28 13 5 5
--- FINAL TOPLINES ---
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Given the current health situation, have you had the opportunity to do any of the following things? If
you haven’t had the time to do any of these things, you can indicate that as well. First, have you

Yes No DK/RF
41. Communicated with an elected official by phone, email,

or through a website 18 79 3
42. Posted a message on Facebook, Twitter, or other social media

about a social or political issue 27 69 4
43. Attended a community or neighborhood meeting either in person,

over the phone, or online 18 78 4

During the past two months, have you relied on any of the following for access to things like food,
cash assistance, health care, or any other basic needs? (check all that apply)

Food Cash Healthcare Other N/A

44. Non-profit or community organizations 12 7 5 0 82
45. Local schools 20 5 4 1 75
46. Community clinics 8 5 8 0 83
47. Churches in my community 11 6 4 1 83
48. Food banks 17 6 6 0 76

49. Which of the following statements do you agree with most? [RANDOMIZE]

We are all in this together and need to do whatever we can to prevent the spread of coronavirus. Even
if it means a more weeks of staying at home, missing work and/or school — that is a small price to pay
in order to save millions of Americans from serious illness or death due to the corona virus................ 76

We need to get the economy on a path to recovery and get back to work now. This has gone on too
long; people are losing jobs and the economy is falling apart. It is a sad fact that some people will get
sick and die when we all go back to our normal lives, but we need to get back to work so that the
economy recovers and people Keep their JODS ... 24

50. How well do you think people in your community are following staying at home orders and social
distancing?

VEry WEll .o 43
SomewWhat Well ......oooiiieee e 39
NOt t0O WEll ...eviiiieee e 14
Not well @t all.....coocvieeeeee e 4
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On a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 means “do not trust at all” and 10 means “completely trust”, how much
do you trust each of the following to provide accurate information and helpful advice related to the
coronavirus outbreak. [RANDOMIZE]

Mean

51. President Donald Trump 3.2

52. California Governor Gavin Newsom 6.8

53. Mayor of the City of Los Angeles Eric Garcetti 7.0

54. The mayor and city councilmembers of your city 6.5

55. Los Angeles County officials 6.4

56. Representatives from The California State Legislature 6.2

57. Your local school district leaders, principals and superintendent 6.2

58. Your community’s local hospitals, doctors, and nurses 7.4

59. Experts in public health who appear on the news 6.7

60. Do you rent or own the place you live in now?
RENT e 53
L@ 17 o IO PP UPPPPPTPPPN 38
Live with someone Who rents.......ccccceeeeeecciiiieeee e eecces 3
Live with someone Who OWNS........ceeeeeiiriciciiiiieeee e 5
Don’t have stable housing ......cccovvvveeeeiiiiiciiieeeeeec e, 2

61. To the best of your knowledge, is your bank or landlord allowing partial or no rent or mortgage
payments for April, May, or June because of coronavirus?

Yes, allowing partial or no payment for a few months..................... 27
No, rent or mortgage must be paid in full, on time as usual............ 45
DON't rEallY KNOW ....eiiiiieeeei et e 29

62. Do you or others in your household currently have health insurance?

Yes, | have health insurance for myself .........ccooveeiiiiiiiiiieenis 32
Yes, everyone in my household has health insurance................. 49
Some in my household have insurance, others do not ................ 8
| do not have health inSUranNCe ........cccceeeeiieee i, 6
Nobody in my household has health insurance.........c....cc........... 4
[ 70T 1 A 4 1o 1Y SURR 0
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63. Are you concerned about the presence of ICE (Immigration and Customs Enforcement) or border
patrol authorities in your community? [Yes/No] [IF, YES] How concerned are you?

VEry CONCEINEM .....uiiiiieeeieeeciiieeee e e e e et e e e e e e e eraeeeeas 26
Somewhat concerned .......cccceeee i, 25
Not strongly concerned .........ccccvviiieeeeiiiecccieeee e 44
DON't KNOW ..ottt e 3
RETUSE ..ttt e e e e e e e 3

64. Congress recently passed a stimulus bill to address the health and economic impacts of the
coronavirus pandemic. Americans who have a tax return and earn less than $75,000 for individuals, or
$150,000 for couples, will receive a one-time cash payment. Those who are single will receive $1,200,
couples will get $2,400. Parents will receive an additional $500 for each child age 17 or under.

Do you know if you, or someone in your household has received a payment from the federal
government?

| do not qualify to receive this payment........cccccceeeennnnnns 24
| qualify but have not received payment...........cccueeennnn. 24
| qualify and have received partial payment .................... 11
| qualify and have received full payment.......ccccccccevevnnnnne 34
NOT SUIE..e e 7

65. Did you receive any additional payment for any kids in your household?

S500 for one Child ......coveeveeeeeeeeceeceeeceeee e 14
$1000 for two children .........ccoeveeeevieeieeeccecee e 9
S1500 for three children .......eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 6
S2000 for four children ....ooceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2

No additional payment .........ccccoviiiieiiiieecceeeee e, 63
DON't KNOW . ..eeiiieiciieee ettt et 6

66. Undocumented immigrants are currently not eligible to receive federal stimulus checks. In
partnership with private foundations, the state of California has set up the Disaster Relief Fund to
provide undocumented immigrants and their families with cash assistance of $500 cash to single adults
and $1000 cash to a couple, to undocumented immigrants in California. Do you support or oppose this
relief fund for undocumented immigrants?

SErONGIY SUPPOIT.ccce i i 71
Somewhat SUPPOIt......ccccvvieieieeeeecreeeeee e 17
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE.....eutiriieeiee et e e 5
SErONEIY OPPOSE covviiiieeeeieee et 7
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67. When you do look for news and information on TV, radio or websites, how often do you access
information on Spanish-language outlets?

VErY OFtEN ..ot 53
Somewhat often.......cocccciiiieiiii e 28

Not that Often .......eeveviiiic e, 9
Notatall..ooo e 10

68. When you do look for news and information on TV, radio or websites, how often do you access
information on English-language outlets?

VErY OfteN .. 42
Somewhat often.......cccccciiiieiiii e 21
Not that often.......cceeveei e, 21
Notatall..ooo e 17

69. Generally speaking, do you think of your political party affiliation as...

Strong Republican .......coooviiiiiniiiiie e 5
RepUBIICAN. .. 7
Independent, but closer to Republicans.........ccccvvveeeee... 4
Independent.........ceeeeeieieeicceeee e 12
Independent, but closer to Democrats.........ccceeeuvvvveeeenen. 4
DEMOCIat ..ot 41
Strong Democrat ..., 12
Support other political party......ccccoceeeeeeiieicciiiieeeeeeeees 0
No political affiliation........ccccvveeeeieeiice e, 16

70. On another topic, recently the U.S. Census Bureau sent out postcards to all households asking
everyone to fill out the census population count of everyone living in your household. Have you, or
someone else in your house already filled out the Census?

D TP 74
N0 TP 22
DON T KNOW . iiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e e e eereeeesneseseeens 4

R =TT 71
[\ o TP 19
(DY 018 o (2 Yo 1 .Y 2P 10
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72. [IF Q71= 1] As you may know, this year the census form is available online in addition to the usual
hard copy forms in the mail, calling and answering over the phone and in-person visits. In light of the
coronavirus situation, if it continues to be difficult to go door to door for the census, which of these
other alternatives would you prefer?

ONlNE / INEEINGT oo 59
Hard copy through mail ........coccoveiiii e, 30
Over the Phone ... 11

D11. About how much money do you currently have in savings, or saved for emergencies?

Less than S100.........coieveeeeireeieeereecreeereeeeere e eeeereereeanas 25
Between $100 and S500 ........cceeveeveeieeeenreeireeeeereeneennes 15
Between S500 and S1000 .....cceveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e 11
Between $S1000 and S3000 ........ceeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeanees 10
Between S3000 and S5000 .....ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 9
Between $S5000 and $10,000 .......ccceeiveeereeeereeeereeeeseneens 4
More than $10,000 ......c.eeeveveeeeeeeierieeeeeeeeeeesereeseeeesereees 5

D12. Generally speaking, how much of a problem, or not, do you think racism against Latinos and
immigrants is today?

Major problem ... 58
Somewhat of a problem.......cccccovviveiveeiieieiieeeeeeee, 27
Not too much of a problem.........ccoovveiiiiiiieeieeiiiireeee. 11

Not a problem atall ......ccooeiiiiiieie e, 3
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